AENOR AENOR Informe de Migracién de Simulantes Alimentarios segin REGLAMENTO (UE)

N° 10/2011 grupo
E Informe: EUP-SA102011-001 tkrom®

Gestion Empresa
Ambiental Registrada

UNE-EN ISO 14001 UNE-EN 1SO 9001

Informe de migracion de SIMULANTES ALIMENTARIOS de acuerdo
al REGLAMETO (UE) N° 10/2011 relativo a materiales destinados a
entrar en contacto con alimentos.

Numero de informe EUP-SA102011-001

Producto PROTEK EPOXI 1312 SD
Fecha del informe 18/11/2024

ELANEXO Ill del REGLAMENTO (UE) N° 10/2011 relativo a relativo a materiales destinados a entrar en contacto
con alimentos determina los limites maximos de migracion para los diferentes simulantes alimentarios.

En el cuadro 1 del ANEXO lll de dicho reglamento se especifica:

e Etanol 10%: Simulante alimentario A
e Etanol 20%: Simulante alimentario C
e Etanol 50%: Simulante alimentario D1
e Aceite vegetal: Simulante alimentario D2

Segun el REGLAMENTO (UE) N° 10/2011 “Los simulantes alimentarios A, B y C se asignan a alimentos que
tengan caracter hidrofilico y sean capaces de extraer sustancias hidrofilicas. El simulante alimentario C debe
usarse para alimentos alcohélicos con un contenido de alcohol de hasta un 20 %, y para alimentos que
contengan una cantidad importante de ingredientes organicos que lo hagan ser mas lipofilico. Los simulantes
D1y D2 se asignan a alimentos que tengan caracter lipofilico y sean capaces de extraer sustancias lipofilicas.
Elsimulante alimentario D1 se usara para alimentos alcohdlicos con un grado alcohdlico superior al 20 %y para
aceite en emulsiones acuosas. El simulante D2 se usara para alimentos que contengan grasas libres en la
superficie.”

La migracién global de los simulantes A, C, D1, D2 y agua se ha ensayado para el producto PROTEK EPOXI
1312 SD con ensayo externo segun informe 392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN de EUROFINS,
cumpliendo con los limites de migracion global para los simulantes alimentarios A,C, D1y D2 tal
como se muestra en el ANEXO I. En este informe se certifica el cumplimiento con la migracion global del
simulante alimentario A (10% Ethanol), simulantes Cy D1 (95 % Ethanol) , simulante D2 (Isooctante) y agua.

Por lo tanto, queda demostrada la conformidad de PROTEK EPOXI 1312 SD con el limite de migracién global
para:

e Los alimentos acuososy alcohdlicos (Hasta un 95% de alcohol)
e Los productos lacteos

= B | Fdo: Dr. Rocio Misiego
Eﬁ g»&%@/‘.- S./—‘. Eupinca - Grupo tkrom
C.ILF.- A-12283388 [+D+i
Londres, 13 - Pol. Ind. Cabezo Beaza

30353 - CARTAGENA

CLAUSULA DE RESPONSABILILDAD: Los resultados obtenidos sélo se refieren al material sometido a ensayo. Este informe tiene caracter
exclusivamente comercialy no podra ser utilizado en cualquier procedimiento judicial o administrativo, ni como dictamen pericial ni como
prueba documental.

EUPINCA, S.A Pol. Industrial Cabezo Beaza tkrom.com
C.I.LF - A- 12283388 C/Londres, 13 inffo@grupotkrom.com
30353 Cartagena, Murcia

T: +34 968 089000 / +34 968 0890 Pagina 1|5



AENOR AENOR Informe de Migracién de Simulantes Alimentarios segin REGLAMENTO (UE)

N° 10/2011 grupo
E Informe: EUP-SA102011-001 tkrom®

Gestion Empresa
Ambiental Registrada
UNE-EN 1SO 14001 UNE-EN IS0 9001

ANEXO I: Informe de migracion 392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN de EUROFINS

&% eurofins ‘
Product Testing

EUPINCA 5.4 TKROM Eurofins Product Testing Denmark A/S
Cf Londres, 13 Smedeskowve] 33

30353 CARTAGENA (Murcia) P44 Calien

SPAIN

D-CustomerSupporti@icpt. eurofinseu_com
www_eurofins.com

Migration Report

05 November 2024

1 Sample Information

Sample name TKROM PROTEK EPOXI 1312 SD
Sample reception 16102024

Sample no. 392-2024-004818601

Analysis period 17M10/2024 - 311072024

2 Brief Evaluation of the Results

Type of analysis Conclusion Regulation or protocol
Owerall Migration (10% ethanol) Pass (EU) Mo 1072011
Owerall Migration (95% ethanol) Pass (EU) Mo 1072011
Owerall Migration (Isoocctane) Pass (EU) Mo 1072011
Owerall Migration (Water) Pass (EU) No 1052011

Full details based on the testing and direct comparison with limit values are available in the following pages

i /ﬂ%"*“’f?‘”'

Louise Skov lversen Brian Jensen
Analytical Chemist M5, Chemistry

The analysis are camed out on the sampleis) a5 recelved and the resuitls) are only valld for Me ested sample(s).
This report may oriy be copied or rapeinted In ks entirety.

392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN Page 1 of 4
EUPINCA, S.A Pol. Industrial Cabezo Beaza tkrom.com
C.I.LF - A- 12283388 C/Londres, 13 info@grupotkrom.com

30353 Cartagena, Murcia L
T: +34 968 089000 / +34 968 0890 Pagina 2|5



AENOR AENOR

@ |E

Gestion Empresa
Ambiental Registrada
UNE-EN 1SO 14001 UNE-EN IS0 9001

Informe de Migracion de Simulantes Alimentarios segun REGLAMENTO (UE)

N° 10/2011

Informe: EUP-SA102011-001

<% eurofins

Product Testing

3 Applied Test Methods

3.1 General Test References

Method Parameters Analysis principle LoD Umi{ %}
DM EN 1186- - P Exposure to demineralised water by
3:2022-10 mod. * Preparation for migration immersion - -
DIM EN 1186- Orverall migration into demineralised . o
3-177-10 mod. * Grawimetry 2 mgidm 20%
E%EE; 1‘;&%_ " Preparation for migration Exposure to 10% ethanol by immersion - -
DIM EN 1186- . . A
3-177-10 mod. * Cwverall migration into 10%: ethanol Grawimetry 2 mgidm 20%
E%EE; 1‘;&%_ " Preparation for migration Exposure to 35% ethanol by immersion - -
DIM EN 1186- . . A
3-177-10 mod. * Cwverall migration into 25% ethanol Grawimetry 2 mgidm 25%
EE)EEEN 1‘;&%_ i Preparation for migration Exposure to isooctane by immersion - -
-, Owerall migration into iscoctane Gravimeiry 2 mgidm® 0%
3.2 Test Conditions
Simulant Technigue Area exposed [:i:::mﬁ Migration Conditions
[dm?] [ml]
10% ethanol Immersion 0.8 3o 30 min at40°C
B5% ethanol Immersion 0.8 3o 30 min at40°C
Isooctane Immersion 0.8 a0 & min at 20 °C
Demineralised water Immersion 0.8 ao 30 min at40°C
! Eurcfins Consumer Product Testing GmiH : DIM EN ISOAEC 17025:2018 DAKKS D-PL-14435-01-00
" Mot accredited = Intemal test method
< Less than nd: Mot detected
=2 Gregier than num: Mot measuratie
LC:D: Limit of defection LCG: Lienit of quantfication
Lmi%]; The expanded unceriainty Um{%) equals 2 x RSD%. For lurther Information please vish www.eurofins. dkiuncestainty
The results are only vald for the tesied sampiajs).
This report may oriy be copiad or reprnted In Its ensty, parts of It only with a wiitten acceptance by Eurofins.
392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN Page 2 of 4

EUPINCA, S.A
C.ILF-A- 12283388

Pol. Industrial Cabezo Beaza tkrom.c
C/Londres, 13
30353 Cartagena, Murcia

T: +34 968 089000 / +34 968 0890

inffo@grupotkrom.com

om

Pagina 3|5



AENOR AENOR Informe de Migracion de Simulantes Alimentarios segin REGLAMENTO (UE)

N° 10/2011 grupo
Informe: EUP-SA102011-001 tkrom®

Gestion Empresa
Ambiental Registrada
UNE-EN IS0 14001 UNE-EN IS0 9001

3% eurofins ‘
Product Testing

4 Results

4.1 Overall Migration

Simulant Single determinations Average OML value

[mgidm?] [mgidm?] [mgidm?] [mgfdm] [mgidm?]

10% ethanol =2 <2 <2 =2 10
95% ethanol 232 23 25 23 10
Demineralised water =2 =2 =2 =2 i0
Isooctane =2 <2 =2 =2 10

5 Summary and Evaluation of the Results

The results for overall migration are below the threshold value of 10 mg/dm?.

Consequently, the product tested complies with the reguirements in Commission Regulation (EU) Mo
1042011 with amendments up to and including Commission Regulation (EU) 2023/1627 on plastic materials
and articles intended to come into contact with food for the above mentioned test conditions.

5.1 Decision Rules

Eurcfineg Product Testing AJS, declare statement of conformity based on the “Binary Statement for Simple
Acceptance Rule® described in ILAC's “Guidelines on decizion Rules and Statements of Conformity™ ILAC-
G8:0%2019.

This means that results above the detection limit are always reported with two significant digits. Results are
evaluated with the same number of significant digits as the comesponding limit values, and conformity is
based on resulis being less than or equal to limit values.

For further information please visit waww_eurcfins_ dk/product-testingfom-osibeslutningsregler/

" Not accredited = Iniemal 25t method

= Less than n.d: Mot detected

= Gregier than nm: Mot measurabie

LOO: Limit of deleciion LiCeQi: Limnit of quantification

Uim{%: The expandad uncariainty Lm{%) equals 2 ¥ RS0%. For further Information please vish waw.eurofins. dkiuncartainty
The results are only vaiid for the tesied sample(s).
This report may only be copled or reprnied In Its ently, pars of it only with a written acceptance by Eurofins.

392-2024-00451601A_MP_EN Page 3 of 4
EUPINCA, S.A Pol. Industrial Cabezo Beaza tkrom.com
C.I.LF - A- 12283388 C/Londres, 13 info@grupotkrom.com
30353 Cartagena, Murcia Pégina 4 | 5

T: +34 968 089000 / +34 968 0890



AENOR

@

Gestion
Ambiental

AENOR

ER

Empresa
Registrada

UNE-EN ISO 14001

UNE-EN 1SO 9001

<% eurofins ‘

Informe de Migracion de Simulantes Alimentarios segin REGLAMENTO (UE)

N° 10/2011
Informe: EUP-SA102011-001

6 Picture of Sample

Product Testing

7 Version History

Report date Report number Modification
05/11/2024 392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN Current version
" Not accredited = Intemna test method
< Less than n.d: Not detected
> Greater than n.m: Not measurable
LOD: Limét of getecton LCQ: Limit of quantification

Um(%): The expanded uncartainty Um{%) equals 2 X RSD%. For further Information please vistt www.ewrofins. dkiuncertainty

The rasults are only vald for the tested sampia(s).
This report may onfy be copled or reprinted In Its ensty, parts of It only with a written acceptance by Eurofins.

392-2024-00481601A_MP_EN

EUPINCA, S.A

C.I.F - A- 12283388

Pol. Industrial Cabezo Beaza

C/Londres, 13

30353 Cartagena, Murcia

tkrom.com
inffo@grupotkrom.com

T: +34 968 089000 / +34 968 0890

Pagina 5| 5



